

No. 15-12831

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

CHARLES L. HILL, JR.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia
(Civil Action No. 1:15-cv-01801-LMM)

**MOTION OF MARK CUBAN FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE
CHARLES L. HILL, JR. AND AFFIRMANCE**

Alex Lipman
Justin S. Weddle
BROWN RUDNICK LLP
Seven Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 209-4800

Stephen A. Best
BROWN RUDNICK LLP
601 Thirteenth Street NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 536-1700

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Mark Cuban

Charles L. Hill, Jr. v. Securities and Exchange Commission, No. 15-12831

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. MR. HILL WOULD SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	6
A. BY TREATING ALJS AS EMPLOYEES, THE SEC UNDERMINES INDEPENDENCE.....	6
B. BASIC PROCEDURAL RIGHTS AVAILABLE IN FEDERAL COURT ARE CRITICAL IN CASES LIKE MR. HILL’S AND MR. CUBAN’S	13
1. SEC Rules of Practice cannot accommodate complex, voluminous cases.....	13
2. Mr. Cuban benefited from a motion to dismiss	15
3. Mr. Cuban benefitted from federal court discovery	18
4. Mr. Cuban benefitted from adequate time to prepare for trial	20

5. Mr. Cuban benefitted from an impartial jury	22
C. THE APPEALS PROCESS CANNOT REMEDY IRREPARABLE HARM	23
II. THE PUBLIC INTEREST WILL NOT BE HARMED BY THE DISTRICT COURT’S PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> ,	
424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	7
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> ,	
556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	10
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> ,	
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	25
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> ,	
445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	15
<i>Cuban v. SEC</i> ,	
744 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.D.C. 2010),	
<i>on reconsideration in part</i> , 795 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C. 2011)	22
<i>Cuban v. SEC</i> ,	
No. 1:09-cv-00996-RBW (D.D.C. May 28, 2009).....	21

Duka v. SEC,

No. 15 Civ. 357 (RMB), 2015 WL 4940057

(S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2015).....4

Edmond v. United States,

520 U.S. 651 (1997).....9

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,

561 U.S. 477 (2010).....7, 9

Freytag v. Comm’r,

501 U.S. 868 (1991).....9

Gupta v. SEC,

796 F. Supp. 2d 503 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)10

Hickman v. Taylor,

329 U.S. 495 (1947).....18

Hill v. SEC,

No. 1:15-CV-1801-LMM, --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2015 WL 4307088

(N.D. Ga. June 8, 2015).....4

In re Pelosi, Securities Act Release No. 3805, 2014 WL 1247415

(Mar. 27, 2014)23

In re Raymond J. Lucia Cos., Inc., Admin. Proc. File No. 3-15006

(S.E.C. Sept. 3, 2015)4

SEC v. Cuban,

620 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2010)17

SEC v. Cuban,

634 F. Supp. 2d 713 (N.D. Tex. 2009)17

United States v. Newman,

773 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2014)24

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 23-24

15 U.S.C. § 77s(c).....8

15 U.S.C. § 77u.....3, 7

15 U.S.C. § 78d-5.....20

15 U.S.C. § 78u(b)8

15 U.S.C. § 78v.....3, 7

15 U.S.C. § 80a-40.....3, 7

15 U.S.C. § 80a-41(b)8

15 U.S.C. § 80b-9(b).....8

15 U.S.C. § 80b-12.....3, 7

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 201.232(a).....14
17 C.F.R. § 201.232(b)14
17 C.F.R. § 201.234(a).....14
17 C.F.R. § 201.25018
17 C.F.R. § 201.360(a)(2).....14

Other Authorities

27 C.J.S. Discovery § 2 (2013).....18
9 Charles Alan Wright & Victor James Gold,

Federal Practice and Procedure § 6262 (1997)22

Daniel Wilson, *SEC Administrative Case Rules Likely Out Of Date*,

GC Says, Law360 (June 17, 2014, 5:55 PM),

<http://www.law360.com/articles/548907/sec-administrative-case-rules-likely-out-of-date-gc-says>.....13

Jean Eaglesham, *SEC Judge Declines to Submit Affidavit of No Bias*,

The Wall Street Journal (June 11, 2015 7:11 p.m.),

<http://blogs.wsj.com/moneybeat/2015/06/11/sec-judge-declines-to-submit-affidavit-of-no-bias>.....10

Jean Eaglesham, *SEC Wins with In-House Judges*, *The Wall Street Journal* (May 6, 2015 10:30 p.m.),
<http://www.wsj.com/articles/sec-wins-with-in-house-judges-1430965803>.....9

Jed S. Rakoff, *PLI Securities Regulation Institute Keynote Address: Is the S.E.C. Becoming a Law Unto Itself?* (Nov. 5, 2014),
<http://assets.law360news.com/0593000/593644/Sec.Reg.Inst.final.pdf>25

Linda C. Thomsen, Director, Division of Enforcement, SEC, *Opening Remarks to the Securities Industry and Financial Markets Association Regulatory Symposium on Insider Trading* (May 19, 2008), <http://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2008/spch051908lct.htm>16

Securities and Exchange Commission Division of Enforcement,
Enforcement Manual (2015),
<http://www.sec.gov/divisions/enforce/enforcementmanual.pdf>..... 11-12
